$2,534,095   $11,496   $ 1,619   $ (1,337)   $2,542,635

(1) See Note 1 of Notes to the Financial Statements for explanation of plant acquisition adjustment.
(2) The pro forma information for the year ended December 31, 1992 was derived by combining the
   historical information of the three month period ended March 31, 1992 (Predecessor) and the
   nine month period ended December 31, 1992 (Successor).  No purchase accounting adjustments
   were made for periods prior to the Merger in determining pro forma amounts because such
   adjustments would be immaterial.

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

   Schedule V - Utility Plant

   (Predecessor)

   Balance at   Transfers,   Balance at
   Beginning   Additions   Retire-   Reclassi-   End
Classification   of Period   at Cost   ments   fications   of Period
   (Thousands of Dollars)

For the Year Ended December 31, 1991

Electric Plant:
  Steam Production..... $  450,753   $13,746   $ 1,300   $   (1)   $  463,198
  Nuclear Production.....  1,363,312   11,032   15,916   -   1,358,428
  Transmission.....   208,705   6,356   1,129   (4)   213,928
  Distribution.....   340,458   19,206   2,178   -   357,486
  General .....   58,353   5,286   1,342   (2)   62,295
  Electric Plant Leased to Others .   6,980   -   -   4   6,984
  Construction Work in Progress . .   14,760   (1,148)   -   -   13,612
  Electric Plant Held for Future
   Use .....   15,370   88   28   3   15,433
  Nuclear Fuel.....   28,152   19,782   5,203   -   42,731
   $2,486,843   $74,348   $27,096   $   -   $2,534,095

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

   Schedule VI - Accumulated Depreciation of Utility Plant

   (Successor)

   Additions
   Balance at   Charged to   Balance at
   Beginning   Costs and   Retire-   Other   End
Description   of Period   Expenses   ments   Charges   of Period
   (Thousands of Dollars)

For the Year Ended December 31, 1993

Electric Plant:
  Steam Production..... $242,596   $16,486   $ 3,159   $  -   $255,923
  Nuclear Production.....  247,370   35,465   832   31   282,034
  Transmission.....   74,167   5,244   20   -   79,391
  Distribution.....  120,897   11,324   2,449   -   129,772
  General .....   29,100   4,576   1,359   1,260   33,577
  Electric Plant Leased to Others .   1,239   174   -   1,413
  Electric Plant Held for Future
   Use .....   8,819   -   86   -   8,733
  Nuclear Fuel.....   25,993   10,805   19,381   -   17,417
   $750,181   $84,074   $27,286   $1,291   $808,260

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

   Schedule VI - Accumulated Depreciation of Utility Plant

   Additions
   Balance at   Charged to   Balance at
   Beginning   Costs and   Retire-   Other   End
Description   of Period   Expenses   ments   Charges   of Period
   (Thousands of Dollars)

(Pro Forma) (1)
For the Year Ended December 31, 1992

Electric Plant:
  Steam Production..... $228,538   $16,433   $ 2,374   $  (1)   $242,596
  Nuclear Production.....  219,311   35,361   7,302   -   247,370
  Transmission.....   69,355   5,199   387   -   74,167
  Distribution.....  111,961   10,835   1,899   -   120,897
  General .....   25,003   4,369   745   473   29,100
  Electric Plant Leased to Others .   1,065   174   -   -   1,239
  Electric Plant Held for Future
   Use .....   8,793   -   -   26   8,819
  Nuclear Fuel.....   16,132   9,850   -   11   25,993
   $680,158   $82,221   $12,707   $ 509   $750,181

(Successor)
For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 1992

Electric Plant:
  Steam Production..... $232,589   $11,942   $ 1,935   $ -   $242,596
  Nuclear Production.....  227,819   26,438   6,887   -   247,370
  Transmission.....   70,547   3,960   340   -   74,167
  Distribution.....  114,153   8,113   1,369   -   120,897
  General .....   26,211   3,147   695   437   29,100
  Electric Plant Leased to Others .   1,109   130   -   -   1,239
  Electric Plant Held for Future
   Use .....   8,819   -   -   -   8,819
  Nuclear Fuel.....   17,377   8,605   -   11   25,993
   $698,624   $62,335   $11,226   $ 448   $750,181

(Predecessor)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 1992

Electric Plant:
  Steam Production..... $228,538   $ 4,491   $   439   $  (1)   $232,589
  Nuclear Production.....  219,311   8,923   415   -   227,819
  Transmission.....   69,355   1,239   47   -   70,547
  Distribution.....  111,961   2,722   530   -   114,153
  General .....   25,003   1,222   50   36   26,211
  Electric Plant Leased to Others .   1,065   44   -   -   1,109
  Electric Plant Held for Future
   Use .....   8,793   -   -   26   8,819
  Nuclear Fuel.....   16,132   1,245   -   -   17,377
   $680,158   $19,886   $ 1,481   $  61   $698,624

(1) The pro forma information for the year ended December 31, 1992 was derived by combining the
   historical information of the three month period ended March 31, 1992 (Predecessor) and the
   nine month period ended December 31, 1992 (Successor).  No purchase accounting adjustments
   were made for periods prior to the Merger in determining pro forma amounts because such
   adjustments would be immaterial.

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

   Schedule VI - Accumulated Depreciation of Utility Plant

   (Predecessor)

   Additions
   Balance at   Charged to   Balance at
   Beginning   Costs and   Retire-   Other   End
Description   of Period   Expenses   ments   Charges   of Period
   (Thousands of Dollars)

For the Year Ended December 31, 1991

Electric Plant:
  Steam Production..... $212,421   $17,305   $ 1,207   $  19   $228,538
  Nuclear Production.....  199,938   35,460   16,087   -   219,311
  Transmission.....   65,463   5,107   1,215   -   69,355
  Distribution.....  104,043   10,396   2,478   -   111,961
  General .....   21,582   4,127   1,278   572   25,003
  Electric Plant Leased to Others .   891   174   -   -   1,065
  Electric Plant Held for Future
   Use .....   8,841   -   29   (19)   8,793
  Nuclear Fuel.....   15,607   5,728   5,203   -   16,132
   $628,786   $78,297   $27,497   $ 572   $680,158

   SIGNATURE

   Pursuant to the requirements of Sections 13 or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed
on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

March 18, 1994   By   KENT R. BROWN
   (Kent R. Brown, Chairman of the Board,